

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

**On Bill of Complaint**  
**Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS**

PROFESSOR NOAH HALL  
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
471 W. Palmer St.  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(734) 646-1400  
Nhall@wayne.edu

PROFESSOR JOSEPH REGALIA  
(ADMISSION FORTHCOMING)  
WILLIAM S. BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Las Vegas, NV 89154  
(650) 889-9272  
Joseph.regalia@unlv.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE AMICI’S INTEREST .....	8
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
III.	DISCUSSION.....	11
	A. Mississippi sues over ownership rights it never had.....	11
	B. Mississippi’s ownership theory is inconsistent with various doctrines recognized by this Court.....	18
	C. Mississippi’s ownership theory over groundwater clashes even with its own state laws.....	19
	D. Mississippi’s legislative declarations confirm that the state does not “own” its groundwater.....	20
	E. Mississippi’s sovereign interest in the aquifer thus extends only to its general police powers and public trust rights.....	22
	F. Groundwater is a precious national resource and state conflicts over this resource require equitable resolutions.....	24
	G. Public Nuisance may prove the most useful standard here.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1, 78 (1821).....	14
<i>Barker v. State Fish Comm'n</i> , 88 Wash. 73, 152 P. 537 (1915).....	21
<i>Cal.-Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935) .....	15
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	12
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908). .....	13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	11
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	12
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1877).....	12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	8
<i>Riverbend Util., Inc. v. Miss. Env'tl. Quality Permit Bd.</i> , 130 So. 3d 1096 (2014) .....	18
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	14
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010).....	22
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	17
<i>Stockton v. Railroad Co.</i> , 32 Fed. Rep. 9 (1887).....	12
<i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	16
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	14
<i>Washington Kelpers Ass'n v. State</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 410 (1972).....	21

### Statutes:

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 (2003) .....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-702 (2013).....	20

**Other Authorities:**

Robert Abrams *et al.*, LEGAL CONTROL OF WATER RESOURCES (West Publishing Co. 2018) .....7

Robert Abrams, *Water and Property Rights in an Era of Hydroclimate Instability*, College of William & Mary, Gideon-Kanner Property Rights Journal (2018) .....7

Federal-State Water Rights: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 87th Cong. 118 (1961) .....16

Noah D. Hall & Joseph Regalia, *Interstate Groundwater Law Revisited: Mississippi v. Tennessee*, 34 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 152, 181 (2016).....7

Noah D. Hall, Benjamin L. Cavataro, *Interstate Groundwater Law in the Snake Valley: Equitable Apportionment and A New Model for Transboundary Aquifer Management*, 2013 Utah L. Rev. 1553, 1561 (2013).....24

Noah D. Hall, Joseph Regalia, *Lines in the Sand: Interstate Groundwater Disputes in the Supreme Court*, Nat. Resources & Env't, Fall 2016.....7

LORD HAILSHAM OF ST. MARYLEBONE, 49(2) HALSBURY’S LAWS OF ENGLAND 62 .....11

MOLLY A. MAUPIN ET AL., ESTIMATED USE OF WATER IN THE UNITED STATES IN 2015, at 2, 7, 53 (2015), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/circ/1441/circ1441.pdf> .....23

Joseph Regalia & Noah D. Hall, *Waters of the State*, 59 Nat. Resources J. 59, 60 (2019).....7

Joseph Regalia, *A New Water Law Vista: Rooting the Public Trust Doctrine in the Courts*, 108 Ky. L.J. \_\_ (2019).....7

U.S. CLIMATE CHANGE RESEARCH PROGRAM, GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS IN THE UNITED STATES: A STATE OF KNOWLEDGE REPORT 41 (2009)..... 20
